
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Waller (Chair), Ayre, Steve Galloway, Moore, 

Morley, Reid and Runciman 
 

Date: Tuesday, 16 March 2010 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 15 March 2010, if an item is called in before 
a decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 18 March 2010, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 
 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 



 
2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 

To approve and sign the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 
2 March 2010. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or a 
matter within the Executive’s remit can do so.  The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Monday 15 March 2010. 
 

4. Executive Forward Plan  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

To receive details of those items that are listed on the Forward Plan 
for the next two Executive meetings. 
 

5. 10:10 Campaign and Sustainability Update  (Pages 11 - 34) 
 

This report, which was deferred from the meeting on 16 February 
2010, responds to the Council motion of October 2009 on the 
national 10:10 Campaign, sets out how City of York Council will 
look to achieve a 10% reduction in CO2 emissions in 2010 as 
required by the campaign and provides updates on some of the 
major projects being carried out across York with the Sustainability 
team. 
 

6. Cycling City York - Progress Report  (Pages 35 - 50) 
 

This report, which is the third update to Members on the progress 
of the Cycling City York Programme, highlights works carried out 
over the last 6 months and successes to date and outlines 
proposals for the 2010/2011 revenue arm of the programme. 
 

7. Review of Flood Defence Trial in Clementhorpe  (Pages 51 - 66) 
 

This report advises Members on the progress made with the trial 
use of the Aquabarrier flood defence system and seeks guidance 
on the future response to flooding from the River Ouse in the 
Clementhorpe area. 
 

8. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 
Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551027 
• E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the 
full agenda 
[...]
e and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE 

DATE 2 MARCH 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WALLER (CHAIR), AYRE, 
STEVE GALLOWAY, MOORE, MORLEY, REID AND 
RUNCIMAN 

 
166. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  Cllr 
Waller declared a personal, non prejudicial interest in agenda item 5 
(Lendal Bridge Cycle Hub Station), as a member of the Regional Flood 
Defence Committee. 
 
 

167. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 16 

February 2010 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

168. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Bernie Cullen, Project Manager and Director of the Bike Rescue Project, 
spoke in relation to agenda item 5 (Lendal Bridge Hub Station).  She 
outlined the Project’s role and its status as a Community Interest Company 
(CIC), and generally expanded upon the information provided in the 
business plan at Annex 2 to the report. 
 
 

169. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members received and noted details of those items that were listed on the 
Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings at the time the agenda 
was published. 
 
 

170. LENDAL BRIDGE HUB STATION  
 
Members considered a report which 
[...]
entre building.1 

 
 (ii) That a loan up to a maximum of £30,000 be made to 

Bike Rescue, to be repaid within ten years and, in the unlikely 
case of a default, to be repaid from the proceeds of a sale or 
re-letting of the building. 2 

 
REASON: To enable the next phase of the project to be undertaken and 

to allow physical works to commence on site. 
 
Action Required  
1. Make arrangements for the release of this funding from 
the capital programme  
2. Make arrangements for this loan to be made on the terms 
agreed   
 
 

 
NH  
 
NH  

 
 
 
 
A Waller, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.15 pm]. 

Page 4



Executive Meeting 16 March 2010  
 
EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN (as at  26 February 2010) 
 
Table 1: Items scheduled on the Forward Plan for the Executive Meeting on 30 March 2010 
Title & Description Author Portfolio Holder 

Minutes of Working Groups 

Purpose of Report: This report presents the minutes of recent meetings of the 
Young People’s Working Group, the LDF Working Group and the Social 
Inclusion Working Group and asks Members to consider the advice given by the 
Groups in their capacity as advisory bodies to the Executive. 
 
Members are asked to: Note the minutes and to decide whether they wish to 
approve the specific recommendations made by the Working Groups, and /or 
respond to any of the advice offered by the Working Groups. 
 

Jayne Carr Executive Leader 

Corporate Asset Management Update Report 

Purpose of report: To advise on progress with the Corporate Asset 
Management Plan against each of the original property outputs. 
 
Members are asked to: Approve the recommendations made in the report. 
NOTE: The report has slipped as this needs to be in align with the More for 
York report to be taken on 30 March. 

Philip Callow Executive Leader 

Strategic Asset Management Planning – (MfY) 

Purpose of report: This report will set out options for the way forward to 
improve the effectiveness of strategic asset manage
[...]
ne Executive 
Member for 
Corporate 
Services 

16 March 2010 30 March 2010 To allow time for the 
Corporate 
Management Team to 
consider the Strategy 
thoroughly, and 
advise the author on 
its implementation. 

P
age 8



service review is the 
strategy. LGA backing. 
Internal drivers are HQ 
move and More for York.  
 
Members are asked to: 
support the strategy that 
CMT has adopted, which 
will improve service 
delivery, enhance 
information governance 
and reduce financial and 
reputational risk to the 
council 

 

P
age 9



P
age 10

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 1

 

 

 

 
Executive 
 

16th March 2010 

Report of the Assistant Director: Planning and Sustainable Development 
 
10:10 Campaign and Sustainability Update 
 
Summary 
 
1. This report responds to the council motion of October 2009 on the 

national 10:10 Campaign and sets out how City of York Council (CYC) 
will look to achieve a 10 per cent reduction in CO2 emissions in 2010 
as required by the Campaign. 

 
2. The report also provides information updates on some of the major 

projects being carried out across York, within the Sustainability Team 
of CYC, including; the Climate Change Framework and Action Plan, 
Renewable Energy Viability Study for York, and Green Streets 
Challenge. 

 
10:10 Campaign 
 
3. In October 2009 Full Council passed a motion signing up to the 

national 10:10 Campaign and requiring officers to bring a paper to 
Executive setting out how CYC will meet the campaign requirement to 
reduce carbon dioxide emissions from council operations by 10 percent 
in 2010. 

 
4. The overall aim of the Campaign is for people, business, education and 

organisations to reduce their CO2 emissions by 10 per cent over the 
course of 2010.  Further information can be found at www.1010uk.org. 

 
5. For CYC this means reducing CO2 emissions by approximately 1,220 

tonnes between 1st April 2010 and 31st March 2011. The emission 
reduction is based on 2008/09 figures. A d
[...]
ken and total of 102 

Residents have been recruited on the doorstop. 
 
37. Three additional teams have also joined the challenge. These include a 

Church team at St Edwards the Confessor Church in Dringhouses (14), 
Park Grove Primary School (4-10) and Heworth Primary School (10).  

 
38. In January 2010 the Challenge started fully. A pledge party was held 

for all the participants by SEI. Over the next 6 months participating 
homes will try to reduce their footprint. A prize is to be offered to 
winner(s). 

 
39. On March 2nd an Eco-evening will be held for all green team members 

to attend and receive advice on energy saving and composting. 
 
40. Two updates are attached as Appendix 3. 
 
Options  
 
41. This report presents the project proposals which set out how CYC is 

working to meet the 10:10 commitment and also provides an update on 
other sustainability projects across the City.  

 
42. Executive are asked to endorse the 10:10 projects highlighted in the 

table and note the proposals for identifying additional projects and the 
preferred reporting mechanism of regular updates through the 
Executive Member for City Strategy. 

 
43. Executive are also asked to note the good progress being made with 

other sustainability projects and the need for officer engagement with 
the Without Walls Green Streets project. 

 

Page 18



 9

Corporate Priorities 
 
44. The projects outlined above relate to the priority to reduce the 

environmental impacts of Council activities. The 10:10 Campaign will 
help to reduce CO2 emissions from our buildings, street lighting, 
transport and staff travel working towards a 10 per cent reduction 
within a year and support a 25 per cent reduction by 2013 as required 
by the Carbon Management Programme (CMP). 

 
45. The projects are necessarily in accordance with the Sustainable 

Community Strategy. 
 
Implications 
 
46. Financial: There are no finance implications. 
 
47. Human Resources (HR): There are no HR implications. 
 
48. Equalities: There are no equalities implications. 
 
49. Legal: There are no legal implications. 
 
50. Crime and Disorder: There are no crime and disorder implications. 
 
51. Information Technology (IT): There are no IT implications. 
 
52. Property: Due to the lack of resources (officer time) available to 

implement projects for the 10:10 campaign within transport, property 
are delivering a greater proportion of the projects which will deliver 
reductions. This may present a capacity issue for property. 

 
53. Other: There are no other implications. 
 
Risk Management 
 
54. Risk - Sustainability Officers and other CYC Officers have competing 

demands on their time which may result in one or more of the projects 
identified above not being delivered within the timescales set out in this 
paper. To ensure this does not happen rigorous project 
planning/performance management measures should be put in place 
and regular updates provided. 

 
Recommendations 
 
55. Executive are asked to endorse the 10:10 projects and the preferred 

reporting mechanism of regular updates through the Executive Member 
for City Strategy. 

 

Page 19



 10

56. Executive are asked to note the good progress being made with other 
sustainability projects and offer engagement with the Without Walls 
Green Streets project. 

 
Contact Details 
 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
David Warburton 
Design, Conservation and 
Sustainable Development 
 
Tel: (01904) 551666  

Michael Slater 
Assistant Director 
 

Tel: (01904) 551330 

Report Approved tick Date Insert Date 
    

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
 
None. 
 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 
Micklegate and Holgate for one section of the report 

All tick 
 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annex: 
 
1 – 10:10 Project Breakdown 
2 – York’s Climate Change Framework and Action Plan 
3 – York Green Street Challenge Update 
4 – Draf
[...]
tive is asked to: 

a. Note the progress made on the Cycling City York programme and 
continue supporting the programme aims and achievements 

b. Receive a further update report in September 2010. 

Reason: To ensure the programme stays on track and delivers the 
measures necessary to increase levels of cycling, and, ensure that funding 
is allocated to schemes most likely to deliver the programme’s aim and 
further strengthen our case for future years funding.   

Page 45



Version 3.0 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

 
Graham Titchener 
Programme Manager  
Cycling City York 
City Strategy 
01904 551495 

 
Ray Chaplin  
Acting Assistant Director, City Strategy  
 
Report Approved � Date 4 March 2010 

 
 

    
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  
Financial 
Patrick Looker 
Finance Manager, City Strategy 
01904 551633 
 
Wards Affected: all All � 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Executive report - Cycling City Progress Report 31.03.2009 
 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A Revenue work programme for 2010/11 

Page 46



Annex A

Cycling City 
Revenue 
Funding

Other 
Revenue 
Funding

£1000s £1000s

Revenue Schemes

Marketing & Comms Cycling Maps & Leisure Maps & Annual Update 15.00

Website 10.00

Merchandise (vests, banners, slap wraps etc) 15.00

Cycling City information leaflets, Newsletter & 
safety leaflets

30.00

Promotional materials inc.discounted locks and 
lights at events

4.00

Other marketing initiatives- inc. campaigns, 
safety, security, mass rides

20.00

Events Bike Week 5.00

Viking Biking (School event) 5.00

Save My Bike Day (School event) 5.00

Festival of Cycling 37.00

York Car Free Day 0.00

City cycle race 10.00

Winter Cycle Event (schools/family) 2.00

Participation
Guided rides - over 45s, people with disabilities, 
females

8.00

Girls and women only bike maintenance courses 3.00

Cycle maintenance 10.00
CTC match-funding 
being made 

[...]
e system and seeks guidance on the future response 
to flooding from the River Ouse in the Clementhorpe area.  

 Background 

2 On 9 November 2004 the Executive received a report entitled “Temporary 
Flood Defences”.  It considered the outcome of a study into options for 
temporary flooding defences in those areas of the City which flooded in 
November 2000 and sought guidance on progressing those options.  
Paragraph 13 of the report identified possible temporary flood defences that 
could be used at various locations in the City that flooded in 2000. 

3 Having considered the advice of the Shadow Executive, Members 
recommended that :  
 
(vi) Officers enter into negotiations with Aquabarrier to take up their offer of a 

pilot for their demountable system in the Clementhorpe area at nil direct 
cost to the authority providing that: 

 
a) Suitable agreements can be reached with the landowners of the walls at 

either side of the reach of the proposed barrier; 
 

b) All works identified by City of York Council officers to ensure the stability 
of the system in flood are achieved; 

 
c) An agreement on operation and costs of deployment is reached; 

 
d) An exit strategy is agreed to ensure that the authority is not left with a 

liability if the scheme is cancelled; 
 

e) Public consultation is undertaken with residents directly affected by the 
proposed schemes. 

  
The reason for this was to improve flood protection in York. 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 51



4 Following those negotiations a further report on the “Clementhorpe Flood 
Barrier – Aquabarrier Pilot Scheme” was taken on 8 June 2006 to the meeting 
of the Executive Member for Neighbourhood Services and Advisory Panel.  
That report advised Members of the proposed offer by Aquabarrier-Systems 
Ltd, to provide a demountable flood defence system in Clementhorpe, at 
minimal cost to the Council, and sought Members approval to accept the offer.  
Officers confirmed that the defence level could not be raised 
[...]
r.  This 
would need to be constructed adjacent to and attached to the foundation slab. 

 

Option 3 - Terminate the trial of the Aquabarrier System and provide  a 
sand bag bund across Clementhorpe adjacent to River Street and 
wait for the Environment Agency scheme to provide a permanent 
flood alleviation scheme. 

21 This would involve the termination of trial of the Aquabarrier system and at 
times when the river is predicted to rise greater than 4.0m above its normal 
summer level (9.000m AOD), a  sandbag bund could be erected across the 
carriageway of Clementhorpe from the corner of 2, River Street to the lower 
side of 30, Clementhorpe. 

 
Analysis 

 

Option 1 - Continue with the trial of the Barrier.  

22 As outlined in paragraphs 10 to 15 , because of the Health and Safety 
implications this option is not recommended.  

Option 2 - Provide underground seepage cut-off. 

23 The installation of an effective seepage cut-off arrangement would be very 
expensive and difficult to install given the number of utility services in the area 
and preventing the flow of seepage water from under adjacent properties.  The 

Page 54



contractor believes this to be outside the contract with the Council and would 
not be willing to install it.  Therefore any cost would have to be borne by the 
Council.  This option is not recommended. 

Option 3 - Terminate the trial of the Aquabarrier System and provide a 
sand bag bund across Clementhorpe adjacent to River Street 
and wait for the Environment Agency scheme to provide a 
permanent flood alleviation scheme. 

24 Some assistance could be given to mitigate the effects of flooding suffered by 
residents in River Street and those higher up the hill by providing a sandbag 
bund across Clementhorpe from the corner of 2, River Street to the lower side 
of 30, Clementhorpe.  This would assist in residents accessing River Street in 
most flood events, but will not prevent property flooding in extreme events.  The 
residents of Riverside Cottage, Waterfront House and Dukes Wharf would have 
restrictions to their access, but should be able in most flood events to gain rear 
access via Lower Darnborough Street. 

 
25 As was advised in the 8 June 2006 EMAP report the foundation slab for the 

barrier will become redundant and will be left in place as per the contract with 
Aquabarrier.  The actual Aquabarrier units themselves will need to be collected 
by the supplier. 

26 The Environment Agency have on their forward plan a project to study the 
feasibility of a permanent flood alleviation scheme for the Clementhorpe area, 
starting in the 2012/13 financial year.  For the above reasons this is the 
recommended option. 

 
Corporate Priorities 

27. The continued support to temporary defences in the Clementhorpe area will 
help with the corporate priority to provide a Healthy City, by helping residents to 
lead an independent life in their own home.  Also it continues the commitment to 
provide a Safer City by offering what assistance is available in times of an 
emergency. 

 Implications 

28 This report has the following implications: 
 

• Financial – If the recommended option is chosen there would be a return to 
the process of installing a sandbag bund across Clementhorpe during 
significant flood events and this could cost in the order of £500 per event. 

•  Human Resources (HR) - No impact 

• Equalities - No impact 

• Legal - The Council will need to revoke the agreements with adjacent 
property owners. 

• Crime and Disorder - No impact 

Page 55



• Information Technology (IT) - No impact 

• Property - No impact 

• Other - As was advised in the 8 June 2006 EMAP report the foundation 
slab for the barrier will become redundant and will be left in place as per the 
contract with Aquabarrier.  

Risk Management 
 

29 There are two risks to consider. The first is the Health and Safety implications if 
the seepage pressure became to great and caused a catastrophic failure of the 
road and public utilites.  It is felt that this is too great for the current deployment 
of the barrier to continue.  The second is reputational risk, where the Council 
may be criticised for terminating the trial,  but the provision of the sand bag 
bund would give some measure of assistance to the residents of River street 
and those who live further up the hill.   It is felt that this risk is preferable to the 
reputational risk that would ensue if the system did fail. 
 

 Recommendations 

30 Following the problems with ground conditions at the location of the trial flood 
defence system in Clementhorpe, it is proposed that Members approve the 
termination of the trial of the Aquabarrier system and agree to the revised action 
plan of introducing a sandbag bund across Clementhorpe to offer residents 
some assistance in times of flooding from the River Ouse in the Clementhorpe 
area.   

Reason: To overcome the potential health and safety risks associated with the 
seepage flow through the ground causing road failure and flooding behind the 
line of defence and offer some measure of assistance to resident in the 
Clementhorpe area. 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

 
Ray Chaplin 
Acting Assistant Director - City 
Development & Transport 
 
 
Tel No. 01904 551600 
 

 

 
Ray Chaplin   
Acting Assistant Director - City Development & 
Transport 
 
Report Approved X Date 4 March 2010 

 

    

 
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s 
 
Wards Affected:  Micklegate   

 

Page 56



 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Executive - 9 November 2004 - Temporary Flood Defences. 

EMAP Neighbourhood Services - 8 June 2006 - Clementhorpe Flood Barrier – 
Aquabarrier Pilot Scheme. 

 
Annexes 
 
Annex A – Letter to Clementhorpe residents dated 21 January 2010 
Annex B – Diagram of seepage path 
Annex C – Clementhorpe Proposed Temporary Defences  
Annex D – Clementhorpe Typ
[...]
ge 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



A
N

N
E

X
 D

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Executive Forward Plan
	5 10:10 Campaign and Sustainability Update
	Appendix 1 10-10 Campaign
	Appendix 2 10-10 Campaign
	Appendix 3 10-10 Campaign
	Appendix 4 10_10 Outline Communication Plan 10032010 v0.4

	6 Cycling City York - Progress Report
	Annex A Cycling City Progress Report

	7 Review of Flood Defence Trial in Clementhorpe
	Annex A Review of Flood Defence Trial
	Annex B Review of Flood Defence Trial
	Annex C Clementhorpe Proposed Temporary Defences
	Annex D Clementhorpe Typical Perm Defence




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE 

DATE 16 MARCH 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WALLER (CHAIR), AYRE, 
STEVE GALLOWAY, MOORE, MORLEY AND 
RUNCIMAN 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR REID 

 
171. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Cllr Waller declared a personal, non prejudicial interest in agenda item 7 
(Review of Flood Defence Trial in Clementhorpe), as a member of the 
Regional Flood Defence Committee. 
 
 

172. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 2 March 

2010 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

173. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Simon Fogden spoke in relation to agenda item 7 (Review of Flood 
Defence Trial in Clementhorpe), as a Director of Waterfront House 
Management Co. (York) Ltd.  He expressed concern at the proposal to 
cancel the Aquabarrier flood trial and the Council’s failure to consult with 
the Management Company and residents on the proposal.  He referred to 
a letter sent to the Council by the Company’s Chair and the response 
received from Officers and queried why no consideration had been given 
to reinforcing the road surface behind the Aquabarrier site to address the 
problem of seepage.  
 
 

174. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members received and noted details of those items that were listed on the 
Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings at the time the agenda 
was published. 
 
 



175. 10:10 CAMPAIGN AND SUSTAINABILITY UPDATE  
 
Members considered a report which responded to a Council motion 
approved in October 2009, signing up to the national 10:10 Campaign. 
 
The report, which had been deferred from the Executive meeting on 16 
February, set out how the Council would seek to achieve a 10% reduction 
in CO2 emissions in 2010, as required by the campaign, and provided 
updates on some of the major projects being carried out across York with 
the Sustainability Team. 
 
Based upon 2008/09 figures, the Council would need to reduce its CO2 
emissions by about 1,220 tonnes between 1 April 2010 and 31 March 
2011.  This target excluded schools and outsourced services.  Projects that 
would deliver a reduction of about 930 tonnes in 2010/11 were detailed in 
paragraph 8 of the report.  Further potential projects to meet the total 
required saving were listed in paragraph 11 and Appendix 1.  A report 
would be prepared for the Executive Member for City Strategy once these 
additional projects had been confirmed.  Progress on other sustainability 
projects in the City, including the Climate Change Framework and Action 
Plan being prepared by the Without Walls Partnership, the Renewable 
Energy Viability Study and the Without Walls Green Streets Challenge, 
was highlighted in paragraphs 14 to 40.  Further details were provided in 
Appendices 2 and 3. 
 
A further appendix, setting out a draft outline communication plan for the 
campaign, had been published online with the agenda; copies were 
circulated at the meeting.  The Chair presented some notes of a recent 
meeting between himself and the National Head of Campaigns with 
Friends of the Earth regarding support for Officers in reaching the 40% 
reduction of emissions by 2020 set by the Covenvants of Mayors and the 
Friends of the Earth ‘Get Serious’ campaign, as referred to in paragraph 20 
of the report. 
 
Having noted the comments of the Labour Group on this item, it was 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the 10:10 projects, and the preferred reporting 

mechanism of regular updates to the Executive Member for 
City Strategy, be endorsed.1 

 
 (ii) That the good progress being made with other 

sustainability projects be noted and that engagement be 
offered with the Without Walls Green Streets project.2 

 
REASON: In order to respond to the Council motion and clarify the way 

in which the Council aims to reduce its carbon emissions in 
line with the 10:10 campaign. 

 
Action Required  
1. Schedule update reports on Forward Plan for appropriate 
Executive Member Decision Sessions  
2. Make arrangements to engage with the Green Streets 
project   

 
DW  
 
DW  



 
176. CYCLING CITY YORK - PROGRESS REPORT  

 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the progress of 
the Cycling City York Programme, highlighting works carried out over the 
past six months, successes to date and proposals for the 2010/11 revenue 
arm of the programme. 
 
Progress since the last update report, in September 2009, was set out in 
paragraphs 6 to 40 of the report and included: 

• A second stakeholder meeting held in October, combined into a 
Cycle Forum and attended by about 80 people 

• Preparation of a call-off contract to allow better delivery of the 
revenue element 

• Procurement of service to develop the CYC website to provide a 
one stop shop to all things cycling in York 

• Recruitment of 15 new casual cycle trainers for schools 
• Good progress on participation projects and workplace initiatives 
• Strong partnership working with the Police (Operations Image and 

Spoke). 
 
The revenue and capital programme for 2010/11 was detailed in 
paragraphs 41 to 54, with a further breakdown of the revenue schemes 
provided in Annex A.  Revenue works would remain a high priority, with a 
proposed revenue spend of £600k, £1,055,000 for capital spend and £65k 
for the Bike It project. 
 
Having noted the comments of the Labour Group on this item, it was 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the progress made on the Cycling City York 

programme be noted and that the programme’s aims and 
achievements continue to be supported. 

 
 (ii) That a further update report be received in September. 

1 
 
REASON: To ensure that the programme stays on track and delivers 

the measures necessary to increase levels of cycling and 
ensure that funding is allocated to schemes most likely to 
deliver the programme’s aim and further strengthen the case 
for future years’ funding. 

 
 (iii) That Officers be requested to arrange a survey of 

public opinion, on the conclusion of the present Cycling City 
programme, aimed at assessing both the success of the new 
cycling facilities that have been provided and any changes to 
public attitudes on the use of cycles as a means of transport 
in the City. 2 

 
REASON: In order to gauge the effect of the programme to date. 
 
 



Action Required  
 1. Schedule update report on Forward Plan for Executive 
meeting in September 2010  
2. Arrange a public opinion survey, as requested   
 
 

 
 GT  
 
GT  

 
177. REVIEW OF FLOOD DEFENCE TRIAL IN CLEMENTHORPE  

 
Members considered a report which advised them of progress made on the 
trial use of the Aquabarrier flood defence system and sought guidance on 
the future response to flooding from the River Ouse in the Clementhorpe 
area. 
 
On 8 June 2006, the Executive Member for Neighbourhood Services had 
approved the acceptance of an offer by Aquabarrier Systems Ltd. to pilot a 
demountable flood defence system in Clementhorpe, at minimal cost to the 
Council.  The Aquabarrier had since been deployed during a river flood 
event in September 2008, when problems with seepage had occurred, as 
illustrated in the diagram at Annex B to the report.  Aquabarrier Systems 
Ltd. believed the problem fell outside the scope of their commitment to the 
pilot project, due to the poor ground conditions and the unknown extent of 
remedial works. 
 
Members were therefore invited to consider the following options: 
Option 1 – continue with the trial of the barrier.  Not recommended, due to 
health and safety implications, as detailed in paragraphs 10-15 of the 
report. 
Option 2 – provide underground seepage cut-off.  Not recommended, as it 
would be very expensive (with the Council bearing the cost) and difficult to 
install due to the number of utility services in the area. 
Option 3 – terminate the trial of the Aquabarrier system and provide a 
sand bag bund across Clementhorpe pending the provision of a permanent 
flood alleviation scheme by the Environment Agency (EA).  This was the 
recommended option, as the EA had plans to study the feasibility of a 
permanent scheme for this area, starting in the 2012/13 financial year. 
 
In response to the issues raised under Public Participation, Officers 
explained why the geology of the area meant that reinforcing the road 
surface would not be an appropriate response and why a permanent 
solution, as provided by the EA’s scheme, was required.  Having noted the 
comments of the Labour Group on this item, it was 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That approval be given to terminate the trial of the 

Aquabarrier system and implement a revised action plan of 
introducing a sandbag bund across Clementhorpe to offer 
residents some assistance in times of flooding from the river 
Ouse in the Clementhorpe area. 1 

 
REASON: To overcome the potential health and safety risks associated 

with the seepage flow through the ground causing road 
failure and flooding behind the line of defence and to offer 



some measure of assistance to residents of the 
Clementhorpe area. 

 
 (ii) That the Environment Agency be requested to report 

on how the Clementhorpe area, and other parts of the City, 
will be provided with permanent flood protection and to make 
this information, and programme installation dates, available 
to affected communities and Ward Councillors. 2 

 
REASON: To secure the long term protection of this area from flooding 

and to ensure that residents are kept informed. 
 
Action Required  
 1. Make arrangements to terminate the Aquabarrier trial, as 
agreed  
2. Request a report from the Environment Agency in the 
terms agreed   
 
 

 
 
RC  
RC  

 
 
 
 
A Waller, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.40 pm]. 


